10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATURE

RICHARD NICOLELLO

PRESIDING OFFICER

HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES

COMMITTEE

LEGISLATOR ROSE MARTE WALKER

CHATIR

Theodore Roosevelt Building
1550 Franklin Avenue

Mineola, New York

May 9, 2022

3:01 P.M.

Regal Reporting Service
516-747-7353



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

A PPEARANTCE S:

LEGISLATOR

LEGISLATOR

LEGISLATOR

LEGISLATOR

LEGISLATOR

LEGISLATOR

LEGISLATOR

ROSE MARIE WALKER

Chair

MAZI MELESA PILIP

Vice Chair

LAURA SCHAEFER

C. WILLIAM GAYLOR

DELTIA DERIGGI-WHITTON

Ranking member

ARNOLD DRUCKER

JOSHUA LAFAZAN

Regal Reporting Service
516-747-7353



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Health - 5-9-22
LEGISLATOR WALKER: Call the
Health and Social Services Committee to order
and ask the clerk to please take the roll.
MR. PULITZER: Thank you madam
chair. Legislator Joshua Lafazan.
LEGISLATOR LAFAZAN: Here.
MR. PULITZER: Legislator Arnold
Drucker.
LEGISLATOR DRUCKER: Here.
MR. PULITZER: Ranking member
Delia DeRiggi-Whitton.
LEGISLATOR DERIGGI-WHITTON:
Here.
MR. PULITZER: Legislator C.
William Gaylor ITIT.
LEGISLATOR GAYLOR: Present.
MR. PULITZER: Legislator Laura
Schaefer.
LEGISLATOR SCHAEFER: Here.
MR. PULITZER: Vice Chairman Mazi
Pilip.
LEGISLATOR PILIP: Here.
MR. PULITZER: Chairwoman Rose

Marie Walker.

Regal Reporting Service
516-747-7353



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Health - 5-9-22

LEGISLATOR WALKER: Here.

MR. PULITZER: We have a quorum.

LEGISLATOR WALKER: Thank vyou.
There is one item on the agenda. It is clerk
item 143-22. It is an ordinance supplemental

to the annual appropriation ordinance in
connection with the health department.

May I have a motion please. Moved
by Legislator Gaylor. Seconded by Legislator
Drucker.

MS. DESIMONE: Ann DeSimone,
health department. 143-22 is a supplemental
appropriation in the amount of $26,560 for
funds to be released from the Center for
Disease Control. These grant funds will be
used for public health infrastructure,
emergency response and preparedness plans.

Any questions?

LEGISLATOR WALKER: Any questions
by the legislators? Any public comment?
Hearing none, all those in favor of clerk item
143-22 signify by saying aye. Any opposed?
Any abstain? This will move on to Finance.

And Ann Jjust before you go, I just

Regal Reporting Service
516-747-7353



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Health - 5-9-22
want to thank you and thank all those who
volunteered at the marathon a little over a
week ago. On a beautiful day thank God. You
were all amazing and did a great job. I can't
thank you enough. Those are some of the
things the department does. Many of them were
volunteers that were there that day.

MS. DESIMONE: Thank you so
much. Thanks for spending time with us that
day. We appreciate it. 1It's a good thing it
wasn't this past weekend.

LEGISLATOR WALKER: Absolutely.
Thank vyou.

Hearing no other business, motion
to adjourn by Legislator Pilip. Seconded by
Legislator Delia DeRiggi-Whitton. All those
in favor of adjourning signify by saying aye.
We are adjourned and Finance Committee is
next.

(Committee adjourned at 3:03 p.m.)

Regal Reporting Service
516-747-7353



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

CERTIFICATION

I, FRANK GRAY, a Notary
Public in and for the State of New
York, do hereby certify:

THAT the foregoing is a true and
accurate transcript of my stenographic
notes.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have
hereunto set my hand this 13th day of

May 2022.

FRANK GRAY

Regal Reporting Service
516-747-7353



