1	
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATURE
7	
8	RICHARD NICOLELLO
9	PRESIDING OFFICER
10	
11	HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES
12	COMMITTEE
13	
14	LEGISLATOR ROSE MARIE WALKER
15	CHAIR
16	
17	
18	Theodore Roosevelt Building
19	1550 Franklin Avenue
20	Mineola, New York
21	
22	
23	May 9, 2022
24	3:01 P.M.
25	

1	
2	APPEARANCES:
3	
4	LEGISLATOR ROSE MARIE WALKER
5	Chair
6	
7	LEGISLATOR MAZI MELESA PILIP
8	Vice Chair
9	
10	LEGISLATOR LAURA SCHAEFER
11	
12	LEGISLATOR C. WILLIAM GAYLOR
13	
14	LEGISLATOR DELIA DERIGGI-WHITTON
15	Ranking member
16	
17	LEGISLATOR ARNOLD DRUCKER
18	
19	LEGISLATOR JOSHUA LAFAZAN
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

- 1 Health 5-9-22
- 2 LEGISLATOR WALKER: Call the
- 3 Health and Social Services Committee to order
- 4 and ask the clerk to please take the roll.
- 5 MR. PULITZER: Thank you madam
- 6 chair. Legislator Joshua Lafazan.
- 7 LEGISLATOR LAFAZAN: Here.
- 8 MR. PULITZER: Legislator Arnold
- 9 Drucker.
- 10 LEGISLATOR DRUCKER: Here.
- MR. PULITZER: Ranking member
- 12 Delia DeRiggi-Whitton.
- 13 LEGISLATOR DERIGGI-WHITTON:
- 14 Here.
- MR. PULITZER: Legislator C.
- 16 William Gaylor III.
- 17 LEGISLATOR GAYLOR: Present.
- 18 MR. PULITZER: Legislator Laura
- 19 Schaefer.
- LEGISLATOR SCHAEFER: Here.
- MR. PULITZER: Vice Chairman Mazi
- 22 Pilip.
- LEGISLATOR PILIP: Here.
- MR. PULITZER: Chairwoman Rose
- 25 Marie Walker.

1	Health -	E 0 00
⊥	пеатіп -	3-9-22

- 2 LEGISLATOR WALKER: Here.
- MR. PULITZER: We have a quorum.
- 4 LEGISLATOR WALKER: Thank you.
- 5 There is one item on the agenda. It is clerk
- 6 item 143-22. It is an ordinance supplemental
- 7 to the annual appropriation ordinance in
- 8 connection with the health department.
- 9 May I have a motion please. Moved
- 10 by Legislator Gaylor. Seconded by Legislator
- 11 Drucker.
- MS. DESIMONE: Ann DeSimone,
- 13 health department. 143-22 is a supplemental
- 14 appropriation in the amount of \$26,560 for
- 15 funds to be released from the Center for
- 16 Disease Control. These grant funds will be
- 17 used for public health infrastructure,
- 18 emergency response and preparedness plans.
- 19 Any questions?
- 20 LEGISLATOR WALKER: Any questions
- 21 by the legislators? Any public comment?
- 22 Hearing none, all those in favor of clerk item
- 23 143-22 signify by saying aye. Any opposed?
- 24 Any abstain? This will move on to Finance.
- 25 And Ann just before you go, I just

Τ	Health - 5-9-22
2	want to thank you and thank all those who
3	volunteered at the marathon a little over a
4	week ago. On a beautiful day thank God. You
5	were all amazing and did a great job. I can't
6	thank you enough. Those are some of the
7	things the department does. Many of them were
8	volunteers that were there that day.
9	MS. DESIMONE: Thank you so
10	much. Thanks for spending time with us that
11	day. We appreciate it. It's a good thing it
12	wasn't this past weekend.
13	LEGISLATOR WALKER: Absolutely.
14	Thank you.
15	Hearing no other business, motion
16	to adjourn by Legislator Pilip. Seconded by
17	Legislator Delia DeRiggi-Whitton. All those
18	in favor of adjourning signify by saying aye.
19	We are adjourned and Finance Committee is
20	next.
21	(Committee adjourned at 3:03 p.m.)
22	
23	
24	

1	
2	CERTIFICATION
3	
4	I, FRANK GRAY, a Notary
5	Public in and for the State of New
6	York, do hereby certify:
7	THAT the foregoing is a true and
8	accurate transcript of my stenographic
9	notes.
10	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have
11	hereunto set my hand this 13th day of
12	May 2022.
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	FRANK GRAY
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	